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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0028 PO



)

ADAM B. REESE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“Director”) may discipline Adam B. Reese for stealing.     

Procedure


The Director filed his complaint on January 5, 2007.  On November 8, 2007, Reese received service by certified mail of notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and notice of hearing.  We convened a hearing on May 13, 2008. Assistant Attorney General Timothy Anderson represented the Director.  Reese made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on May 15, 2008. 
Findings of Fact

1. Reese holds a Missouri peace officer license.
2. On April 19, 2006, Reese took $9.27 worth of gasoline from a Casey’s General Store in Park Hills, Missouri, without paying for it.  
3. In the St. Francois County Circuit Court, Municipal Division, Reese pled guilty to one charge – stealing – out of five charges under municipal ordinances (“municipal proceedings”).  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from the Director.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline as set forth in the complaint.
  The complaint’s allegations of fact and citations of law circumscribe our decision.
  
I. The Charges
The complaint
 argues that:
10.  The license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.
Section 590.080.1(2) allows discipline as quoted in the complaint: 
5.  Section 590.080 provides the following:
1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Supporting that argument, the complaint alleges that:

8.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.
Paragraph 6 sets forth conduct:

6.  On April 19, 2006, Respondent operated a motorcycle with a suspended driver’s license, with no valid license plates on the motorcycle and without any valid insurance, in violation of Sections 301.130.7, 301.440, 302.321, and 303.025, RSMo. Respondent drove the motorcycle to a Casey’s General Store in Park Hill, Missouri, where he obtained $9.27 worth of gasoline without paying for the fuel. This is a crime under § 570.030, RSMo.
Paragraph 7 sets forth anticipated evidence:

7.  On May 8, 2006, Respondent pled guilty in the Park Hills Municipal Court to Failing to Have Insurance, Operating a Motorcycle with Expired Plates, and Operating a Motorcycle Without a License.  On June 12, 2006, Respondent pled guilty to No Operating License and Stealing.
In other words, in paragraph 7 the Director offers guilty pleas in the municipal proceedings to prove five criminal offenses.  

At the hearing, the Director offered documents from the municipal proceedings and no other evidence to prove any criminal offense.  The criminal offenses at issue in the complaint are:

6. . . .  Sections 301.130.7, 301.440, 302.321, and 303.025, RSMo[; and] § 570.030, RSMo.[
]
Those statutes’ (“the criminal offenses”) elements thus constitute the Director’s burden under 
§ 590.080.1 to prove by showing pleas of guilty.
  

The Director offers two theories on how paragraph 7 proves paragraph 6.

II.  The Regulations 

First, the complaint declares:  

9.  As used in § 590.080.l RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act”[
] includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).
We disagree for several reasons.  Even if there were a legal basis for applying the regulations,
 there is still no factual basis because there is nothing in the record to show that Reese has pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  The record consists entirely of municipal proceeding documents.  Those documents expressly state that the municipal proceedings related only to charges of violating municipal ordinances.  Municipal ordinance violations are not criminal offenses.
  Therefore, the Director has offered no evidentiary support for paragraph 9 of his complaint.  
III.  The Evidence

Second, the Director argues that a guilty plea under an ordinance shows commission of a criminal offense.  


If a criminal offense and an ordinance are identical in their elements, and Reese violated the ordinance, then Reese committed the criminal offense.  But evidence of any ordinance’s elements is absent from this record, because the Director did not offer any ordinance, and we 
cannot take notice of any ordinance.
  The documents do not show the elements of any ordinance.  

As to the facts charged, a guilty plea constitutes some evidence. 
  A guilty plea is not conclusive evidence of the facts charged.
  Of the five municipal charges, guilty pleas appear in only two.
  
a.  Nolle Prosequi


Of the two charges to which Reese pled guilty, one has a notation “NOL” handwritten across it, suggesting nolle prosequi.  That charge does not appear on the final order of probation,
 supporting an inference that the City dismissed that charge.  The record does not show otherwise as to the ultimate disposition of that guilty plea.      
b.  Stealing


The one remaining charge, to which Reese pled guilty, reads:

Casey’s General observe this subject steal fuel $9.27 (gas)

That statement is, presumably, what the Director relies on to establish that Reese committed the criminal offense of stealing under § 570.030:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

We conclude that the commission of such offense finds support in the common parlance of the accusation “steal” as used in the charging document.  The Director has shown that Reese committed stealing under § 570.030.  

Summary


Reese is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).    

SO ORDERED on September 12, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
Appendix 1

The regulations are contrary to statute for several reasons.  


First, the phrase “has committed any criminal offense” has a meaning that we must apply because the General Assembly assigned it by statute.   Section 556.026, RSMo 2000 provides:  

No conduct constitutes an offense unless made so by this code or by other applicable statute.  
Therefore, the statutes limit the meaning of “any peace officer licensee who . . . has committed any criminal offense” to include only one who has committed the conduct described in the statute – that is, the elements – defining the criminal offense.  To the contrary, Regulation 
11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) provides:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:

(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  
That language plainly purports to expand the definition of every criminal offense beyond the limits of § 556.026.  The Director has no power to broaden any statute by rulemaking.
  His Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) is therefore contrary to statute.
  

Second, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) provides:
(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
We cannot apply that language because it plainly contradicts, though it purports to interpret, 
§ 590.080.1(6):

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.  
Nothing in § 590.080.1(6)’s words allows discipline for any judicial proceeding, criminal or otherwise.  Also, § 590.080.1(6) does not appear in the complaint, and we cannot find cause for discipline under provisions of law not cited in the complaint.
  


Third, if we could apply § 590.080.1(6), we would not apply Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) because those provisions are not part of “a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter” – 590, RSMo.  Chapter 590, RSMo, did not authorize the promulgation of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Chapter 590, RSMo, gave the Director rulemaking power under § 590.123.1
 “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]”  The purposes of 
Chapter 590 nowhere included disciplinary grounds by rulemaking.  But, even if it did, the General Assembly repealed it effective August 28, 2001.
  
As of that date, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations related only to continuing education because that was the Director’s only rulemaking power.
  Eight months later, the Director first promulgated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 in a notice of rulemaking filed on May 1, 2002.
  The regulation was not effective until October 30, 
2002, more than a year after the repeal of § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, which was the only possible authority for such regulation.  

Unlike other licensing agencies, the Director had no statutory authority to make regulations allowing discipline
 when he published his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Section 590.080.1 does not, itself, contain any language authorizing rulemaking.
  The Director had no authority in § 590.080.1(6) or elsewhere in the statutes to discipline a licensee based solely on a judicial proceeding.
  Judicial proceedings are, nevertheless, the sole factual grounds for discipline in Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).  That regulation is a substantive provision, not a mere internal policy for the Director’s own decisions,
 a principle of evidence,
 or an interpretation of statute.
  The statutes alone provide authority to discipline Reese.
  In that regard, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) is contrary to law.
  


For those reasons, we do not apply the regulations.   
Appendix 2
Section 301.130.7.  The director of revenue and the highways and transportation commission may prescribe rules and regulations for the effective administration of this section.  No rule or portion of a rule promulgated under the authority of this section shall become effective unless it has been promulgated pursuant to the provisions of section 536.024, RSMo.

Section 301.440.
  Any person who violates any provision of sections 301.010 to 301.440 for which no specific punishment is provided shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars or more than five hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not exceeding one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

Section 302.321.1.  A person commits the crime of driving while revoked if such person operates a motor vehicle on a highway when such person's license or driving privilege has been canceled, suspended, or revoked under the laws of this state or any other state and acts with criminal negligence with respect to knowledge of the fact that such person's driving privilege has been canceled, suspended, or revoked. 

2.  Any person convicted of driving while revoked is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.  Any person with no prior alcohol-related enforcement contacts as defined in section 302.525, convicted a fourth or subsequent time of driving while revoked or a county or municipal ordinance of driving while suspended or revoked where the defendant was represented by or waived the right to an attorney in writing, and where the prior three driving-while-revoked offenses occurred within ten years of the date of occurrence of the present offense; and any person with a prior alcohol-related enforcement contact as defined in section 302.525, convicted a third or subsequent time of driving while revoked or a county or municipal ordinance of driving while suspended or revoked where the defendant was represented by or waived the right to an attorney in writing, and where the prior two driving-while-revoked offenses occurred within ten years of the date of occurrence of the present offense and where the person received and served a sentence of ten days or more on such previous offenses is guilty of a class D felony. No court shall suspend the imposition of sentence as to such a person nor sentence such person to pay a fine in lieu of a term of imprisonment, nor shall such person be eligible for parole or probation until such person has served a minimum of forty-eight consecutive hours of imprisonment, unless as a condition of such parole or probation, such person performs at least ten days involving at least forty hours of community service under the supervision of the court in those jurisdictions which have a recognized program for community service.  Driving while revoked is a class D felony on the second or subsequent conviction pursuant to section 577.010, RSMo, or a fourth or subsequent conviction for any other offense. 
Section 303.025.1.  No owner of a motor vehicle registered in this state, or required to be registered in this state, shall operate, register or maintain registration of a motor vehicle, or permit another person to operate such vehicle, unless the owner maintains the financial responsibility which conforms to the requirements of the laws of this state.  Furthermore, no 
person shall operate a motor vehicle owned by another with the knowledge that the owner has not maintained financial responsibility unless such person has financial responsibility which covers the person's operation of the other's vehicle; however, no owner shall be in violation of this subsection if he or she fails to maintain financial responsibility on a motor vehicle which is inoperable or being stored and not in operation.  The director may prescribe rules and regulations for the implementation of this section. 

2.  A motor vehicle owner shall maintain the owner's financial responsibility in a manner provided for in section 303.160, or with a motor vehicle liability policy which conforms to the requirements of the laws of this state. 

3.  Any person who violates this section is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.  However, no person shall be found guilty of violating this section if the operator demonstrates to the court that he or she met the financial responsibility requirements of this section at the time the peace officer, commercial vehicle enforcement officer or commercial vehicle inspector wrote the citation.  In addition to any other authorized punishment, the court shall notify the director of revenue of any person convicted pursuant to this section and shall do one of the following: 


(1) Enter an order suspending the driving privilege as of the date of the court order.  If the court orders the suspension of the driving privilege, the court shall require the defendant to surrender to it any driver's license then held by such person.  The length of the suspension shall be as prescribed in subsection 2 of section 303.042.  The court shall forward to the director of revenue the order of suspension of driving privilege and any license surrendered within ten days; 


(2) Forward the record of the conviction for an assessment of four points; or 


(3) In lieu of an assessment of points, render an order of supervision as provided in section 302.303, RSMo.  An order of supervision shall not be used in lieu of points more than one time in any thirty-six-month period.  Every court having jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of this section shall forward a record of conviction to the Missouri state highway patrol, or at the written direction of the Missouri state highway patrol, to the department of revenue, in a manner approved by the director of the department of public safety.  The director shall establish procedures for the record keeping and administration of this section. 

4.  Nothing in sections 303.010 to 303.050, 303.060, 303.140, 303.220, 303.290, 303.330 and 303.370 shall be construed as prohibiting the department of insurance from approving or authorizing those exclusions and limitations which are contained in automobile liability insurance policies and the uninsured motorist provisions of automobile liability insurance policies. 

5.  If a court enters an order of suspension, the offender may appeal such order directly pursuant to chapter 512, RSMo, and the provisions of section 302.311, RSMo, shall not apply. 

Section 570.030.1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 

2.  Evidence of the following is admissible in any criminal prosecution pursuant to this section on the issue of the requisite knowledge or belief of the alleged stealer: 


(1) That he or she failed or refused to pay for property or services of a hotel, restaurant, inn or boardinghouse; 


(2) That he or she gave in payment for property or services of a hotel, restaurant, inn or boardinghouse a check or negotiable paper on which payment was refused; 


(3) That he or she left the hotel, restaurant, inn or boardinghouse with the intent to not pay for property or services; 


(4) That he or she surreptitiously removed or attempted to remove his or her baggage from a hotel, inn or boardinghouse; 


(5) That he or she, with intent to cheat or defraud a retailer, possesses, uses, utters, transfers, makes, alters, counterfeits, or reproduces a retail sales receipt, price tag, or universal price code label, or possesses with intent to cheat or defraud, the device that manufactures fraudulent receipts or universal price code labels. 

3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if: 


(1) The value of the property or services appropriated is five hundred dollars or more but less than twenty-five thousand dollars; or 


(2) The actor physically takes the property appropriated from the person of the victim; or 


(3) The property appropriated consists of: 



(a) Any motor vehicle, watercraft or aircraft; or 



(b) Any will or unrecorded deed affecting real property; or 



(c) Any credit card or letter of credit; or 



(d) Any firearms; or 



(e) A United States national flag designed, intended and used for display on buildings or stationary flagstaffs in the open; or 



(f) Any original copy of an act, bill or resolution, introduced or acted upon by the legislature of the state of Missouri; or 



(g) Any pleading, notice, judgment or any other record or entry of any court of this state, any other state or of the United States; or 



(h) Any book of registration or list of voters required by chapter 115, RSMo; or 



(i) Any animal of the species of horse, mule, ass, cattle, swine, sheep, or goat; or 



(j) Live fish raised for commercial sale with a value of seventy-five dollars; or 



(k) Any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010, RSMo; or 



(l) Anhydrous ammonia; 



(m) Ammonium nitrate; or 



(n) Any document of historical significance which has fair market value of five hundred dollars or more. 

4.  If an actor appropriates any material with a value less than five hundred dollars in violation of this section with the intent to use such material to manufacture, compound, produce, prepare, test or analyze amphetamine or methamphetamine or any of their analogues, then such violation is a class C felony.  The theft of any amount of anhydrous ammonia or liquid nitrogen, or any attempt to steal any amount of anhydrous ammonia or liquid nitrogen, is a class B felony.  The theft of any amount of anhydrous ammonia by appropriation of a tank truck, tank trailer, rail tank car, bulk storage tank, field (nurse) tank or field applicator is a class A felony. 

5.  The theft of any item of property or services pursuant to subsection 3 of this section which exceeds five hundred dollars may be considered a separate felony and may be charged in separate counts. 

6.  Any person with a prior conviction of paragraph (i) of subdivision (3) of subsection 3 of this section and who violates the provisions of paragraph (i) of subdivision (3) of subsection 3 of this section when the value of the animal or animals stolen exceeds three thousand dollars is guilty of a class B felony. 

7.  Any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class B felony if the value of the property or services equals or exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars. 

8.  Any violation of this section for which no other penalty is specified in this section is a class A misdemeanor. 
�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce signed the complaint.  


�The Director does not cite the revision or supplement containing the statutes he cites.  We apply the law in effect when the alleged conduct occurred.  Section 1.170, RSMo 2000; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F.Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  Their text appears in Appendix 2.


�The Director’s evidence on the municipal charges is far from clear.  It supports a finding that the court found Reese guilty on all five municipal charges; though for three of the municipal charges, we can only imply that the court found Reese guilty because it imposed fines.  In any event, a finding of guilt is something that someone said outside the hearing, not under oath and subject to cross-examination – mere hearsay.  Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 94, n.5 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring).  We consider such hearsay, but accord it little weight, given the plainly informal nature of the documents.  The documents are in some parts illegible and in other parts unintelligible.  Many bear stray handwritten notes unexplained by anything in the record.  To guide us through the documents, which constitute the entire record for the Director’s case, the Director offers us neither evidence nor argument.  It is therefore far from certain what facts the findings of guilt applied to.


�The quoted phrase does not appear in § 590.080.1.


	�We cannot apply a regulation that is contrary to statutes.  Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990).  See Appendix 1.  


	�City of Cape Girardeau v. Jones, 725 S.W.2d 904, 907 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987).  


�State ex rel. Barnes v. Hunter, 867 S.W.2d 282, 283-84 (Mo. App., S.D. 1993).


�Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).


�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  


�Not five, as the Director alleges in complaint paragraph 6 and at the hearing.  


�Though it did appear on an earlier order of probation.


	�Teague v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 127 S.W.3d 679, 687 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).


	�In Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court applied Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) because the Director proved that the licensee pled guilty to a criminal offense.  But the court did not address § 590.080.1(6) or discuss whether the Director had any statutory authority to make the regulation.  Further, as noted above, there was no allegation or evidence of the events – conviction, finding of guilt, or guilty plea – that Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) purports to equate with criminal conduct.  


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).    


�RSMo 2000.


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.  


	�Section 590.030.5(1).  No allegation as to continuing education appears in the complaint.  


	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).  


	�See, e.g., § 311.660(6).  


	�Section 590.190 now provides:  “The director is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this chapter.”  Even if that regulation authorizes the Director to create causes for discipline by rule, it does not aid the Director’s case because the Director cites no regulation published under that authority.


	�Language allowing discipline for having been adjudicated, found guilty, or pled guilty to a criminal offense appears in dozens of statutes relating to professional licenses, including § 329.140.2(2), RSMo 2000, relating to cosmetologists, § 334.100.2(2) relating to physicians, and § 339.100.2(18) relating to real estate salespersons and brokers.  


	�Psychcare Mgmt. v. Department of Social Servs., 1997 Mo. App. LEXIS 2056 at 11 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997). 


	�A guilty plea to certain conduct may constitute evidence establishing such conduct, for which a statute may allow discipline.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967); Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 94, n.5 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring); � HYPERLINK "https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=8b1efffd756321a6905e4e21e61128b0&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b134%20S.W.3d%20647%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=7&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b49%20S.W.3d%20678%2cat%20682%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVtz-zSkAk&_md5=63734d323f6ac952c6e142bbca9abd86" \t "_parent" �James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 682-83� (Mo. banc 2001); and Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App. E.D., 2004).  That is not the language of Regulation 13 CSR 13 CSR 75.090(3)(C).  


	�Such “interpretation” would be contrary to the statute’s plain language and entitled to no deference.  State ex rel. Stewart v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of St. Louis, 120 S.W.3d 279, 287-88 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003).  


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).


�Greenbriar Country Club v. Director of Revenue, 47 S.W.3d 346, 357 (Mo. banc 2001).


�RSMo 2000.
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